Alloy Shunt Resistors
Akyga passive Page 1/4 2026-06; REV. 1
Alloy Shunt Resistors
Features
• Electron beam welding process,
• Ideal for pulse applications,
• Low resistance and high accuracy resistor for current detection,
• Low inductance,

• Power management applications,
• Automotive electronic control systems
Part number system
EXAMPLE: AKP43125WFR001RK (4312 1mΩ ±1% 5W)
Company
Code
Size Power Tolerance Resistance Packaging Termination Special
AKP 4312 5W F R001 R K
Akyga 4312
4320
3W = 3W
5W = 5W
D: ±0.5%
F: ±1%
G: ±2%
J: ±5%
R001 = 1mΩ
0M50 = 0.5mΩ
T: 7” reel
R: 13” reel
B: bulk
M: CuMn
K: Karma
F: FeCrAl
blank: none
Dimensions
Product dimensions Recommended pad dimensions
Type Resistance
Product dimensions
Size Resistance
Pad dimensions
B L W A D H c a b
4312 2 ~ 50 4.2±0.1 11±0.3 3.1±0.3 2.8±0.2 0.12 ~ 0.7 2.7 ~ 4.0 4312 2 ~ 50 3.2 3.6 5.0
4320 1 ~ 25 4.2±0.4 11±0.3 6.1±0.3 2.8±0.2 0.12 ~ 0.7 2.7 ~ 4.0 4320 1 ~ 25 3.2 6.5 5.0
Alloy Shunt Resistors
Akyga passive Page 2/4 2026-06; REV. 1
Electrical characteristics
Marking
The resistance value of the product is expressed in two ways:
1. The decimal point of Ω is indicated by the character “R”,
2. Using “m” to indicate the decimal point of mΩ.
Eg.:
   R001 1% = 1mΩ 1%;
   0m50 1% = 0.5mΩ 1%;
   2m50 1% = 2.5mΩ 1%
Performance
Test items Reference Conditions Test limits
Temperature coefficient of
resistance
AEC-Q200 TEST 19
IEC 60115-1 4.8
Measuring points 25°C and +125°C,
reference point +25°C
see chart
High temperature exposure
(storage)
AEC-Q200-REV D-Test 3
MIL-STD202 Method 108
T =170°C,1000, Measurement at
24h after test conclusion.
△R≤±1%
Temperature cycling
AEC-Q200-REV D-Test 4
JESD22 Method JA-104
1000 cycles (-55°C to 125°C)
Measurement at 24hrs after test
conclusion.